22 RS BR 1960

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sara
2	Blevins Curry.
3	WHEREAS, Sara Blevins Curry was born on October 2, 1946, the daughter of the
4	late William Lyle Blevins and Nelle Pryse Blevins; and

late William Lyle Blevins and Nelle Pryse Blevins; and

5 WHEREAS, Sara Blevins Curry was a daughter of the Commonwealth, born and 6 raised in Campbellsville, a proud graduate of Campbellsville University, and was honored 7 to have been Chair of the Advancement Board at the university; and

8 WHEREAS, Sara Blevins Curry was the retired owner of several beloved 9 restaurants, including The Cumberland House Family Restaurant, where she shared meals 10 and special moments with the Campbellsville community in the 1980s and 1990s; and

11 WHEREAS, Sara Blevins Curry made many friends and acquaintances through her 12 restaurants, and made visitors from across the United States feel at home in 13 Campbellsville; and

14 WHEREAS, Sara Blevins Curry was a devout believer in Christ and lifelong 15 member of Campbellsville Baptist Church, as well as a frequent visitor of Pleasant Hill 16 Baptist Church; and

17 WHEREAS, Sara Blevins Curry slipped these earthly bonds on February 5, 2022, to 18 be with her Savior; and

19 WHEREAS, Sara Blevins Curry was preceded in death by her husband, James 20 Freeman Curry, and her brother, Phillip Blevins. She is survived by her daughter, Leigh 21 Anne (David) Clark; her two grandchildren, Hudson and Gavin Clark; and many other 22 relatives and friends who will miss her dearly;

23 NOW, THEREFORE,

24 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 25 Kentucky:

26 \rightarrow Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its profound sympathy upon the passing 27 of Sara Blevins Curry and expresses heartfelt condolences to her family in this time of 1 loss.

2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day it does so in honor and loving
3 memory of Sara Blevins Curry.

4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
5 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery to the family.